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        City of Salem, Massachusetts

         Construction of South River Harborwalk 
BID #K–52

a d d e n d u m  #5
July 16, 2009
ADDENDUM #5 INCLUDES 11 PAGES TOTAL 
ADDENDUM #5 (3 pages), REVISED SECTION 02100 (2 pages), REVISED BID FORM   B-10 TO B-13 (4 pages), PDF OF SHEETS 4 (1 page), and PDF OF SHEET 7 (one page).
Question 1:
Regarding the helical anchors for the elevated portion of the walkway that is adjacent to the granite wall, is the typical construction of these walls to step them back (as depicted on     Sheet 6) and backfill with stone and debris?  There is no language in the contract documents that addresses obstructions or excavation behind the wall.  Is it likely that these anchors will not make it past 5 feet?
Answer 1:
No excavation is allowed.  If obstructions are encountered, the Engineer shall be notified and shall advise the Contractor based on conditions encountered.  
Question 2:
The 22"galvanized brackets for the pile supported walkway assume that the granite elevations are exact and that the granite is the same size throughout.  Because the steel is galvanized, field welding is out of the question.  Will it be acceptable to notch and shim the timber caps in the bracket?

Answer 2:
Yes. 

Question 3:
Please clarify that the required design (with out factor of safety of 2.0) capacity is 68 kips for the tie-backs? If the helical tie-back answers in Addendum #3 are correct that the tie-back has a 68 kip allowable working load, then the follow up answer for Question #6 is incorrect.  The correct answer would therefore have to be 13.6 or 14 kip-ft instead; otherwise there is a misunderstanding between allowable and ultimate capacities?
Answer 3:
All references to the 68 kips anchor capacity indicated in Specification Section 02369 and Addendum No. 3 incorporated an additional factor of safety over the minimum design working load.  The anchors shall be installed to an ultimate design capacity of 95 kips.  The total factor of safety for this case is 2.06.  The minimum installation torque shall be 5 kip-ft and the maximum installation torque shall not exceed the torque rating of the anchors as specified by the manufacturer.  Helical anchor installation angle of 5 degrees shown on the Drawings may vary up to 15 degrees as directed by the Engineer.
DELETE:
The electronic (PDF) version of Sheet 7.
ADD:
The attached revised electronic (PDF) version of Sheet 7.  

The “Elevated Walkway Support Detail” in the original electronic version of sheet 6 was missing some linework and text.  The omission occurred when the drawing was converted from CAD to PDF in the original version.  The hard copies of the Drawings are accurate.

DELETE:
The electronic (PDF) version of Sheet 4.
ADD:
The attached revised electronic (PDF) version of Sheet 4.  

The revised drawing deletes the “Temporary Chain Link Fence at end of Walkway” note on the proposed plan view under Add-Alternate No. 1.  The hard copies of the drawings are accurate.

DELETE:
The bar scale on Sheet D-1.
ADD:
Note:  Drawing is not to scale.  

Applies to both electronic version and hard copies of the Drawings.

The Specification Section 02100-Selective Demolition and Removal did not include specific payment items for Add-Alternate No. 1 and Add-Alternate No. 2.  The following Specification Section pages and Bid Form pages have been removed and replaced with the revised attached pages:

A.
REMOVE:
Specification Section 02100, Page 02100-3.  

REPLACE:
Attached Revised Specification Section 02100, Pages 02100-3 and 



02100-4.  

B.
REMOVE:
Bid Form (Add-Alternate No.1 and Add-Alternate No. 

2), Pages B-10 through B-13.  
REPLACE:
Attached Revised Bid Form, (Add-Alternate No.1 and Add-Alternate No. 2), Pages B-10 through B-13.  
Payment for Mobilization and Demobilization for Add-Alternate No.1, Add-Alternate No. 2, Add-Alternate No. 3 and Add-Alternate No. 4 shall be considered incidental under individual payment items within each Alternate. 
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